The significant unobservable inputs and their range include:

• Discount rate (2023: 9%-20%; 2022: 10%-20%); and
• TEV/EBITDA (2023: 1x-13x; 2022:  1x-10x).

Athora Life Re Ltd. 2023 Annual Report

31

D. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

D2. Fair value hierarchy (continued)
D2.4 Measurement of fair values (continued)

Interrelationship between the key unobservable inputs and fair value
Valuation techniques applied to many of the Company’s level 3 instruments often involve the use of
two or more inputs whose relationship is interdependent. For unlisted equity, the valuation techniques
used vary depending on the nature of the investment. Reasonably possible alternative valuations for
these investments have been calculated by reference to the approach taken, as appropriate to the
business sector and investment circumstances and as such the following inputs have been considered:

• for valuations derived from earnings multiples, consideration is given to the risk attributes,
growth prospects and financial gearing of comparable businesses when selecting an
appropriate multiple; and

• the discount rates used in discounted cash flow valuations.

D2.5 Level 3 sensitivity analysis

€000 2023
2022

Restated

Impact on shareholders' equity, net of tax Change in
Credit spread +50bps (18,876) (18,443)
Credit spread -50bps 20,143 19,797
Interest rate +50bps (16,155) (17,036)
Interest rate -50bps 17,350 18,354
Equity +10% 17,606 12,897
Equity -10% (17,606) (12,897)

Athora Life Re Ltd. 2023 Annual Report

32

D. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

D3. Financial assets

The following table sets out the fair value of the financial assets held by the Company:

€000 Note 2023 2022
Restated

Debt securities 1,463,974 1,367,680
Equity securities 65,601 49,033
Investment funds 299,454 591,653
Derivative assets D4 81,804 13,374
Loans 388,142 504,203

2,298,975 2,525,943

Information about the Company’s exposure to credit and market risks is included in note D7.
Information on the fair value of the Company’s investment portfolio is included in note D2.

D4. Derivatives

2023 2022
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
€000 €000 €000 €000

Interest rate swaps 73,326 59,892 3,238 50,265
Forwards 8,478 3,760 10,136 5,656

81,804 63,652 13,374 55,921

Athora Life Re Ltd. 2023 Annual Report

Derivative financial instruments are classified as held for trading and are not hedge accounted.

These instruments are initially recorded at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, these
instruments are re-measured at fair value. Fair value adjustments and realised gains and losses are
recognised in the consolidated income statement.

All derivatives are presented as assets when the fair values are positive and as liabilities when the
fair values are negative.

The Company uses derivative financial instruments in line with its strategy for risk mitigation. The

[…]

risk tolerances and limits set out in the risk policies. Consistent monitoring across the Athora Group
allows for aggregation and active monitoring of risks at Athora Group level.

D7.2 Sensitivity analyses
The sensitivity analyses performed for financial risks are set out in the table below. These sensitivities
are based on single point in time (instantaneous) shocks to the market value of assets included in the
IFRS17/9 Balance Sheet. These shocks are applied through direct changes in market prices or through
changes in the level of interest rates. Where affected, the value of the insurance contract liabilities
have been recalculated to reflect the impact of these shocks.

For insurance contracts that are valued under the IFRS 17 General Measurement Model (“GMM”),
economic impacts do not affect the CSM and instead directly impact Profit or Loss. Changes in the
proportion of the Company’s contracts valued under the GMM will cause variations in the sensitivity of
Profit or Loss and Equity to economic impacts over time. The sensitivity analyses performed in
respect of underwriting risks can be found in note E2.3.

2023

€000
Financial

assets
Insurance
contracts

Profit or loss,
net of tax

Equity.
net of tax

Credit risk
Credit spreads +50bp (94,566) (23,826) (71,898) (71,898)
Credit spreads -50bp 107,373 24,175 84,374 84,374

Market risk
Interest rates +50bp (105,346) (100,356) (9,584) (9,584)
Interest rates -50bp 115,192 108,692 11,454 11,454
Equity/property prices +10% 18,046 — 18,046 18,046
Equity/property prices -10% (18,046) — (18,046) (18,046)

2022 (restated)

€000
Financial

assets
Insurance
contracts

Profit or loss,
net of tax

Equity.
net of tax

Credit risk
Credit spreads +50bp (87,031) (22,462) (65,550) (65,550)
Credit spreads -50bp 99,961 22,771 78,184 78,184

Market risk
Interest rates +50bp (68,777) (102,703) 29,141 29,141
Interest rates -50bp 80,433 111,348 (25,738) (25,738)
Equity/property prices +10% 11,238 — 11,238 11,238
Equity/property prices -10% (11,238) — (11,238) (11,238)

Athora Life Re Ltd. 2023 Annual Report

38

D. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

D7. Risk management - financial risks (continued)
D7.3 Financial risk

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss resulting from a counterparty’s potential inability or unwillingness to fully
meet its contractual obligations to the Company. The Company’s approach to managing credit risk
recognises that there is a risk of adverse financial impact resulting from deterioration in credit quality
of counterparties including default, rating migration and credit spread movements.

The Company assumes credit risks through its investment activities via a targeted and selected